An example from Dutch is the semantic interpretation of numerals discussed in detail in 

Booij (2010: Chapter 8). The numeral drie ‘3’ and honderd ‘100’ can be concatenated in both 

orders, but with different interpretations: drie-honderd ‘300’, honderd-drie ‘103’. Hence, the 

nature of the semantic relation between the two numeral constituents (multiplication or addition) 

is determined by the order in which the lower and the higher numeral appear. That is, the 

semantic interpretation is partially a holistic property of the complex numeral as a whole.